

No. 17-290

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP., PETITIONER,

*v.*

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF VIRGINIA, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,  
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEW JERSEY,  
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,  
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK R. HERRING  
*Attorney General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE  
*Principal Deputy*  
*Solicitor General*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BRITTANY M. JONES  
*Attorney*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240  
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Fundamental federalism principles counsel against petitioner’s broad view of impossibility preemption.....	4
II. Regulation of consumer safety is an area of traditional state concern.....	6
III. Petitioner’s proposed rule would disturb the balance between state and federal regulation that this Court struck in <i>Wyeth</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	6
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	10
<i>Frey v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1977).....	11
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	6, 17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	5, 7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	6, 8
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	1
<i>Nicholson v. American Safety Utility Corp.</i> , 476 S.E.2d 672 (N.C. App. 1996).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	6
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	16
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397 (1852) .....	8
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011) .....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(e).....	9
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.57 .....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(c) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Aaron Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 JAMA 308 (2007).....	16
Henry M. Hart, Jr. & Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (2d ed. 1973) .....	5
Robert B. Leflar & Robert S. Adler, <i>The Preemption Pentad: Federal Preemption of Products Liability Claims after Medtronic</i> , 64. Tenn. L. Rev. 691 (1997) .....	9
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979).....	8
59 Fed. Reg. 3,944 (Jan. 27, 1994) .....	8
63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (Dec. 1, 1998).....	8
